
CALIFORNIA

PATH
                 Projects for Assistance in Transition from Homelessness

2002 State Profile

State PATH Contact:

FY 2002 Federal PATH Allocation:
FY 2002 State Match: 

PATH-funded Provider Organizations:

$5,448,000

$1,816,000

224 89Staff ( fulltime equivalent positions )

Statewide Program Data*

Persons Enrolled: N=

Race/Ethnicity:

Housing Status at First Contact:

Length of Time Homeless at First Contact:

Principal Diagnosis:

Dual Diagnosis:

* Based on FY 2002 data provided by the U.S. States and Territories
per annual Federal requirement.

Age:

Male
Female

55%
45%

Black or African American

Hispanic or Latino
White

Other

20%

14%
60%

5%

Under age 18
Age 18 to 34
Age 35 to 49
Age 50 to 64
Age 65 and older

0%
32%
51%
16%

2%

Outdoors/shelters
Private/subsidized housing
Residential treatment programs
Institutions
Jails

59%
29%

3%
5%
3%
1% Other

30 days or less
31-90 days
91 days to one year
More than one year

33%
41%
18%
8%

Schizophrenia and other psychotic disorders
Affective disorders such as depression
Personality disorders
Other serious mental illnesses

47%
39%
4%

10%

Co-occuring substance use and mental 
health disorders

54%

9,486

45

FY 2003 Federal PATH Allocation:
FY 2003 State Match: 

$5,704,000

$1,901,333
Peter Best
California Department of Mental Health
1600 9th Street, Room 130
Sacramento,  CA  95814

(916) 657-3487 (916) 653-5500

pbest@dmhhq.state.ca.us

Fax:

Email:

Phone:

The PATH program is administered by the Center for Mental Health Services within the
Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration of the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services



PATH Provider Profile for California

Organization
Federal
PATH
Funds

Persons
Enrolled Contact Person

Suzanne Zimmerman
$56,580 156 (805) 652-6727

(805) 641-4466
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
suzannezimmerman@mail.co.ventura.c
a.us

Ventura County Behavioral Health 
Department
801 Poinsettia Place
Ventura,  CA  93003

Karen Bachtelle
$4,574 5 (209) 533-3553

(209) 536-9356
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
kbachtelle@kingsview.org

Tuolumne County Behavioral Health & 
Recovery Services
197 Mono Way
Sonora,  CA  95370

Hugo Padilla
$49,279 136 (559) 733-6880, ext. 238

(559) 737-4429
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
hpadilla@tularehhsa.org

Tulare County Mental Health
3300 South Fairway Street
Visalia,  CA  93277

Richard Harrig
$6,073 75 (530) 527-8491, ext. 3017

(530) 527-0232
Phone:
Fax:
Email:

Tehama County Health Agency, MH 
Division
818 Main Street
Red Bluff,  CA  96080

Kyle Titus
$37,464 27 (831) 796-1700

(831) 769-0522
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
tituska@co.monterey.ca.us

Monterey County Behavioral Health
320 Church Street
Salinas,  CA  93901

Teea Gilbert
$138,396 842 (408) 885-7578

(408) 885-7583
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
teea.gilbert@hhs.co.santa-clara.ca.us

Santa Clara County Mental Health 
Department
828 S. Bascom Avenue
San Jose,  CA  95128

Jennie Magg
$17,730 128 (209) 381-6802

(209) 725-3761
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
m888@co.merced.ca.us

Merced County Mental Health Department
480 East 13th Street
Merced,  CA  95341

For more information, contact Dorrine Gross, Co-Director, PATH Program 
at (301) 443-1237 or visit PATH's Web site: http://www.pathprogram.samhsa.gov/
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PATH
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Nancy Gorny
$11,430 114 (559) 675-7925

(559) 661-5149
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
ngorny@madera-county.com

Madera County/Kings View Madera 
Counseling Center
P.O. Box 1288
Madera,  CA  93639

Kathy Kipp
$20,717 73 (415) 499-7370

(415) 499-3080
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
kkipp@marin.org

Marin County Mental Health
P.O. Box 2728
San Rafael,  CA  94912

Keith Crane
$18,206 58 (530) 822-7487

(530) 822-7108
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
Kcrane@co.sutter.ca.us

Sutter/Yuba Counties Mental Health 
Services
1965 Live Oak Boulevard
Yuba City,  CA  95993

Louis Jansen
$34,455 70 (805) 681-5450

(805) 681-4747
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
ljansen@co.santa-barbara.ca.us

Santa Barbara County Mental Health
300 North San Antonio Road
Santa Barbara,  CA  93110

Gail Buckner
$24,885 189 (831) 454-5498

(831) 454 - 4747
Phone:
Fax:
Email:

Santa Cruz County Mental Health
1400 Emeline Avenue
Santa Cruz,  CA  95060

Timothy M. Kerwin
$164,881 102 (530) 225-5903

(530) 225-5977
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
tkerwin@co.shasta.ca.us

Shasta County Mental Health
2640 Breslauer Way
Redding,  CA  96001

Abe Bautista
$34,787 18 (707) 784-8339

(707) 421-6619
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
abautista@solanocounty.com

Solano County Mental Health 
275 Beck Avnue
Fairfield,  CA  94533

For more information, contact Dorrine Gross, Co-Director, PATH Program 
at (301) 443-1237 or visit PATH's Web site: http://www.pathprogram.samhsa.gov/
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Bill Frantz
$36,405 56 (707) 565-4901

(707) 565-4892
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
bfrantz@sonoma-county.org

Sonoma County Mental Health Services
3322 Chanate Road
Santa Rosa,  CA  95406

Edward Garner
$131,625 373 (909) 388-4120

(909) 383-4140
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
egarner@dbh.co.san-bernardino.ca.us

San Bernardino County Department of 
Behavioral Health
590 North Sierras Way
San Bernardino,  CA  92401

Jerry Wilkins
$245,453 848 (619) 563-2720

(619) 563-2730
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
jerry.wilkins@sdcounty.ca.gov

San Diego County Mental Health
3255 Camino del Rio South,  P.O. Box 
85524
San Diego,  CA  92186-5524

Blanche Korfmacher
$168,396 278 (415) 255-3650

(415) 255-3567
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
blanche_korfmacher@dph.sf.ca.us

San Francisco County Mental Health 
1380 Howard Street, Fifth Floor
San Francisco,  CA  94103

Tosh Saruwatari
$67,240 45 (209) 468-2254

(209) 468-8025
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
tsaruwatari@mhs.hs.co.san-
joaquin.ca.us

San Joaquin County Mental Health 
Services
1212 North Carolina Street
Stockton,  CA  95202

Mike Ball
$19,533 12 (805) 781-1273

(805) 781-1232
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
mball@co.slo.ca.us

San Luis Obispo County Mental Health
2178 Johnson Avenue
San Luis Obispo,  CA  93408

Julie Peck
$54,743 164 (650) 573-5300

(650) 572-9347
Phone:
Fax:
Email:

San Mateo County Mental Health Services
225 West 37th Avenue
San Mateo,  CA  94403

For more information, contact Dorrine Gross, Co-Director, PATH Program 
at (301) 443-1237 or visit PATH's Web site: http://www.pathprogram.samhsa.gov/
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Pat Butler
$19,412 20 (530) 666-8630

(530) 666-8633
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
pat.butler@ccm.yolocounty.org

Yolo County Alcohol, Drug and MH 
Services
213 West Beamer Street
Woodland,  CA  95695

Marlene Hensley
$12,134 10 (530) 621-6249

(530) 622-2385
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
mhensley@co.el-dorado.ca.us

El Dorado County Mental Health
344 Placerville Drive, Suite 13
Placerville,  CA  95667-3920

William Drakos
$68,824 1123 (661) 868-1856

(661) 868-1841
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
bdrakos@co.kern.ca.us

Kern County Mental Health
2151 College Avenue
Bakersfield,  CA  93305

Denise L. Baumann
$12,062 94 (559) 582-4481, ext. 174

(559) 582-6547
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
dbaumann@kingsview.org

Kings View Counseling Services for Kings 
County
1393 Bailey Drive
Hanford,  CA  93230

Jim Jackson
$3,003 15 (530) 251-8108

(530) 257-8070
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
jjackson@psln.com

Lassen County Mental Health
545 Hospital Lane
Susanville,  CA  96130

Amy Wilner
$27,464 174 (530) 879-3367

(530) 891-2983
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
Awilner@buttecounty.net

Butte County Department of Behavioral 
Health
109 Parmac Road, Suite 2A
Chico,  CA  95926-2118

Pat Yarnall
$22,694 34 (760) 482-4064

(760) 352-0798
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
patyarnall@imperialcounty.net

Imperial County Behavioral Health Services
202 N. 8th Street, Room 307
El Centro,  CA  92243

For more information, contact Dorrine Gross, Co-Director, PATH Program 
at (301) 443-1237 or visit PATH's Web site: http://www.pathprogram.samhsa.gov/
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Doug Hawker
$9,743 8 (707) 259-8662

(707) 253-4155
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
dhawker@co.napa.ca.us

Napa County Mental Health
2261 Elm Street
Napa,  CA  94559

Frances Freitas
$142,360 416 (916) 875-5847

(916) 875-6705
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
freitas@saccounty.net

Sacramento County Dept of HHS/MH 
Division
701 East Parkway, Suite 300
Sacramento,  CA  95823

Thomas Walker
$167,776 141 (510) 567-8124

(510) 567-8130
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
walker@bhcs.mail.co.alameda.ca.us

Alameda County Department of Behavioral 
Health Care
2000 Embarcadero, Suite 400
Oakland,  CA  94606

Rochelle Pierre
$179,434 349 (714) 834-5664

(714) 834-5939
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
rpierre@hca.co.orange.ca.us

Orange County Mental Health
405 West 5th Street, Room 546
Santa Ana,  CA  92701

Laurie Lusk
$50,101 164 (209) 525-6096

(209) 525-5331
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
llusk@mail.co.stanislaus.ca.us

Stanislaus County Behavioral Health & 
Recovery Services 
800 Scenic Drive
Modesto,  CA  95350

Dina Ortiz
$12,431 230 (707) 463-5663

(707) 463-5443
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
ortizd@co.mendocino.ca.us

Mendocino County Mental Health
860 North Bush Street
Ukiah,  CA  95482

Frances Charles
$91,565 446 (909) 341-6620

(909) 341-6639
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
fcharles@co.riverside.ca.us

Riverside County Mental Health
3600 Line Street
Riverside,  CA  92503

For more information, contact Dorrine Gross, Co-Director, PATH Program 
at (301) 443-1237 or visit PATH's Web site: http://www.pathprogram.samhsa.gov/
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Stacey Tupper
$39,982 331 (925) 957-5120

(925) 957-5156
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
stupper@hsd.co.contra-costa.ca.us

Contra Costa County Mental Health 
Administration
1340 Arnold Drive, Suite 200
Martinez,  CA  94553

Stewart Perry
$16,328 116 (530) 889-7617

(530) 889-7923
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
Sperry@placer.ca.gob

Placer County Mental Health and Services
1153 C Avenue
Auburn,  CA  95603

Barbara Wallace
$1,281,069 1501 (213) 637-2301

(213) 637-2634
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
bwallace@dmh.co.la.ca.us

Los Angeles County Mental Health
3160 W. 6th Street
Los Angeles,  CA  90020

Janell Gehrman
$2,498 1 (530) 283-6416

(530) 283-2325
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
janellgehrman@yahoo.com

Plumas County Mental Health
260 County Hospital Road
Quincy,  CA  95971

Frank  Whitman
$2,526 52 (209) 223-6412

(209) 223-0920
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
fwhitman@co.amador.ca.us

Amador County Mental Health
1001 Broadway Ave.Suite 201
Jackson,  CA  95642

Pete Ross
$2,848 1 (707) 464-7224

(707) 465-4272
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
pross@co.del-norte.ca.us

Del Norte County Mental Health
206 Williams Drive
Crescent City,  CA  95531

George (Bud) Laird
$104,602 387 (559) 253-9318

(559) 453-8299
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
glaird@fresno.ca.gov

Fresno County Department of Adult 
Services
4441 East Kings Canyon
Fresno,  CA  93702

For more information, contact Dorrine Gross, Co-Director, PATH Program 
at (301) 443-1237 or visit PATH's Web site: http://www.pathprogram.samhsa.gov/
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Carol Stites
$2,848 9 (209) 754-6844

(209) 754-6534
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
cstites@co.calaveras.ca.us

Calaveras County Mental Health
8191 Mountain Ranch Road
San Andreas,  CA  95249

Jack Bettis
$18,598 92 (707) 445-7686

(707) 476-4049
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
jbettis@co.humboldt.ca.us

Humboldt County Mental Health
720 Wood Street
Eureka,  CA  95501

Janine Soleil
$3,486 3 (530) 934-6582

(530) 934-6369
Phone:
Fax:
Email:
jsoleil@glenncountyhealth.net

Glenn County Health Services
242 North Villa
Willows,  CA  95988

For more information, contact Dorrine Gross, Co-Director, PATH Program 
at (301) 443-1237 or visit PATH's Web site: http://www.pathprogram.samhsa.gov/




